Oakland Tribune

600 Grand Ave., #308 Oakland, CA 94610 510-723-2850

2050974

OAKLAND, CITY OF KRYSTAL SAMS, CITY CLERK'S OFC. 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLZ., 2ND FL. OAKLAND, CA 94612-1923

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

FILE NO. Parker-Trigg Perm Flex Streets

In the matter of

Oakland Tribune

The Oakland Tribune

I am a citizen of the United States; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am the Legal Advertising Clerk of the printer and publisher of The Oakland Tribune, a newspaper published in the English language in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State of California.

I declare that The Oakland Tribune is a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California as determined by this court's order, dated December 6, 1951, in the action entitled In the Matter of the Ascertainment and Establishment of the Standing of The Oakland Tribune as a Newspaper of General Circulation, Case Number 237798. Said order states that "The Oakland Tribune is a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Oakland, and the County of Alameda, and the State of California, within the meaning and intent of Chapter 1, Division 7, Title 1 [§§ 6000 et seq.], of the Government Code of the State of California." Said order has not been revoked, vacated, or set aside.

I declare that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit: 03/11/2022

I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Rio Vista, California. On this 11th day of March, 2022.

Public Notice Advertising Clerk

Legal No. 0006651607

NOTICE AND DIGEST

NOTICE AND DIGEST AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8.62, SECTION 5.51.150, SECTION 12.08.250, AND SECTION 17.07.060(C) OF THE OARLAND MU-NICIPAL CODE (OMC) TO CREATE A PERMA-NENT PROGRAM FOR RESTAURANT, RETAIL, CAFE, PARKLET, AND MOBILE FOOD VENDING USES OF OUTDOOR PRIVATE SPACES AND PUB-LIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS (OAKLAND FLEX STREETS PROGRAM) TO CONTINUE TO ENCOURAGE HEALTHY OUTDOOR USE AND ENJOYMENT OF BUSINESS; DIRECT CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO RETURN WITH ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE WITH A FLEX STREETS APPLICATION AND ANNUAL PERMIT FEE TO TAKE EFFECT BY JULY 1, 2023 FOR EACH COM-PONENT OF THE PROGRAM, INCLUDING AN EQUITY FEE WAIVER PROGRAM FOR FLEX STREETS PROGRAM APPLICANTS WHO MEET CERTAIN EQUITY CRITERIA; AND ADOPT AP-PROPRIATE CALIPORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS This Ordinance amends Chapter 8.62, Section 5.51.150, Section 12.08.250, and Section 17.07.060(C) of the Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) to create a permanent program for res-taurant, retail, catle, parklet, and mobile vend-ing uses of outdoor private spaces (until July 1, 2023 unless further extended), City Property (until July 1, 2023 unless further extended), and public rights-of-way (° Oakland Flex Streets Program") to encourage healthy outdoor use and enjoyment of local Oakland businesses on a permanent basis. OMC Chapter 8.62 estab-lishes the regulations and procedures for these permits, while also continuing to sus-pend or amend, where appropriate, the above-referenced sections of the OMC related to the Oakland Flex Streets Program. This Ordinance also directs the City Administrator to return with an ordinance amending the Master Fee Schedule with a Flex Streets Application Fee to take effect by July 1, 2023 and to develop an equity application fee waiver program for ap-plicants who meet certain equity criteria

Notice of Publication

This Ordinance was introduced at the City Council meeting, Tuesday evening March 1, 2022, and passed to print 8 Ayes. Final adop-tion has been scheduled for the City Council meeting Tuesday evening March 15, 2022, 100 p.m., at One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Council Chamber, 3rd floor, Oakland, California.

Three full copies are available for use and ex-amination by the public in the Office of the City Clerk at One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 1st floor, Oakland, California.

ASHA REED, City Clerk OT 6651607: Mar. 11, 2022